Ve

» o

'YORK ™

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of
Licensing and Regulatory Committee

To: Councillors Mason (Chair), Wells (Vice-Chair), Barker,
Cuthbertson, Galvin, Hook, Hunter, Melly, D Myers,
Norman, Orrell, Pearson, D Taylor, Warters and Kilbane

Date: Wednesday, 18 March 2020
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West

Offices (F045)

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22
January 2020.

3. Public Participation
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline
for registering is 5:00pm on Tuesday 17 March 2020.

Filming or Recording Meetings
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will

www.york.gov.uk



be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting e.g. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of council_meetings 201

60809.pdf

Transfer and Renewal of a Sex Establishment  (Pages 5 - 62)
Licence for 55 Club, 53-55 Micklegate, York,

YO16LJ

This report seeks Members determination of an application to
transfer and renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual
entertainment venue which has been made under the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3
Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Upstairs (55 Club), 53-
55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Work Plan (Pages 63 - 64)
To consider the committee work plan for the remainder of the
municipal year.


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf

Democracy Officer:

Name: Angela Bielby

Contact Details:
e Telephone — (01904) 552599
e E-mail — a.bielby@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:
e Registering to speak
Business of the meeting
Any special arrangements
Copies of reports and
For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMESRHEE[ESS (cantonese)
g3 B2 IR e SEw (F¥ (TS I | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Follsh)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G e (U SIS 2 re
T (01904) 551550

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

e Reqgistering to speak
e Business of the meeting
¢ Any special arrangements
e Copies of reports

Contact details are set out above.



mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk




Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Licensing And Regulatory Committee

Date 22 January 2020

Present Councillors Mason (Chair), Wells (Vice-

Chair), Barker, Cuthbertson, Galvin, Hook,
Hunter, Melly, D Myers, Norman, Orrell,
Pearson, D Taylor And Warters

Apologies Councillor Kilbane

Part A - Matters Dealt With Under Delegated Powers
31. Declarations Of Interest
Members were invited to declare any personal interests not
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in
respect of business on the agenda. No interests were declared.

32.  Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

33.  Minutes
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27
November 2019 be approved, and then signed by
the Chair as a correct record.

34. Work Plan 2019-20

Members considered the committee’s work plan for the current
municipal year.

Resolved: That the work plan at page 43 of the agenda pack
be approved.

Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned
schedule of work for the year.



Page 2

Part B - Matters Referred To Council
35. Review Of Polling Districts And Polling Places 2019

Members considered a report that presented the outcome and
resulting recommendations following the conclusion of the
review of polling districts, polling places and polling stations, as
required by the Electoral Registration and Administration Act
2013. The schedule of representations received was detailed in
Annex A and the schedule of polling stations and (Acting)
Returning Officer comments and recommendations was detailed
in Annex B.

The Director of Governance was in attendance to present the
report. She introduced herself noting that she was the Deputy
Re
[...]
istrict

e A venue be located for Kexby to be used a
polling station in YHE polling district.

Reason: In order to ensure that the Council complies with
statutory requirements of the provision of polling
places and polling stations for electors.

Cllr Mason, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.00 pm].



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda ltem 4

YORK

- av
S ity oF
8 COUNCIL

Meeting of Licensing & Regulatory Committee 18 March 2020

Report of the Assistant Director — Planning and Public Protection

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3 as
amended by Policing and Crime Act 2009

Transfer and Renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence for 55 Club, 53-55
Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ

Summary

1.  This report seeks Members determination of an application to transfer
and renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual entertainment
venue which has been made under the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex
Establishments in respect of Upstairs (55 Club), 53-55 Micklegate,
York, YO1 6LJ.

2. Name of applicant: Ziggy’s Limited

3. A copy of the application is attached at Annex 1 of this report. In
accordance with the requirements of Section 11(2) of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, the application to
transfer and renew the licence was received before the date of expiry of
the licence that was in force. Therefore that licence shall be deemed to
remain in force until the application is determined. In this case the
application to transfer and renew was received on the 29 November
2019, the licence that was in force at that time, and subsequently
remains in force, expired on the 30 November 2019.

4.  Summary of Application: This is an application for the transfer and
renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence with authorised hours of
opening Monday to Sunday 21:00 hours to 03:00 hours and 18:00
hours to 04:30 hours on York Racecourse Race Days only.

5. A sex establishment licence is valid for 12 months, the licence holder
must submit an application to renew the licence to the licensing
authority before the existing licence expires if they wish to continue



Page 6

running a sexual entertainment venue. A copy of the licence to be
renewed is attached at Annex 2.

6. The premises currently has a premises licence issued under the
Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the premises licence is attached at
Annex 3 and is summarised as follows:

Licensable Activity Permitted Days & Hours

Films Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 05:00
Live Music Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 05:00
Recorded Music Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 05:00
Performance of Dance | Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 05:00
Activities like Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 05:00

Performance of dance

Late Night Refreshment | Monday to Sunday 23:00 — 05:00

Supply of Alcohol Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 04:30
(on and off sales)
Opening Hours Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 05:00

Non Standard Timings From the end of permitted hours on New
Year's Eve until the start of permitted hours
on New Year's Day.

On York Racecourse race days 10:00 -
06:00

An additional hour on the morning clocks
go forward.

Recommendations

7. Members are asked to determine the application for the renewal and
transfer of the licence in accordance with the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3 as amended by the
Policing and Crime Act 2009.

Reason: To consider renewal of the sexual entertainment licence as
required by the legislation.

Background
8.  On 6 April 2010, section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 was

introduced. This legislation reclassified lap dancing clubs and other
similar venues as ‘sexual entertainment venues’; for which a sex



10.

11.

12.

13.

Page 7

establishment licence is required under Schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. This allows Local
Authorities who have adopted the provisions of the legislation to
regulate lap dancing clubs and similar venues under the same regime
as sex shops.

Sexual entertainment venues are defined in the legislation as ‘any
premises at which relevant entertainment is provided for a live audience
for the financial gain of the organiser or the entertainer’. The meaning
of relevant entertainment is ‘any live performance or any live display of
nudity which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must be
reasonably assumed to be provided solely or principally for the purpose
of sexually stimulating any member of the audience (whether by verbal
or other means)’.

This Authority adopted the provisions of the legislation on 7 October
2010 when the resolution was approved by full council.

City of York Council’s Licensing of Sex Establishments Licensing Policy
was reviewed and a revised policy was adopted on 27 April 2017 with
immediate effect. A copy of this policy can be found at
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/213/sexual-entertainment-
venues-policy-and-procedure

A copy of City of York Council’s Standard Conditions for Sexual
Entertainment Venues is attached at Annex 4.

For information, the application has been made by the owner of the
premises, the previous licence holder, and the holder of the licence at
the time of renewal was the tenant who has now left the premises.

Consultation

13.

14.

15.

Consultation was carried out by the applicant and the Licensing
Authority in accordance with paragraph 10 of Schedule 3 of the 1982
Act relating to the process which the applicant must follow for the
application for renewal to be considered valid.

No objections were received.

A map showing the location of 53-55 Micklegate is attached at Annex 5.

Relevant Legislation — Grounds for Refusal


https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/213/sexual-entertainment-venues-policy-and-procedure
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/213/sexual-entertainment-venues-policy-and-procedure

16.

Page 8

When considering the application, the Authority does not have an
unfettered discretion as to whether to refuse an application or grant a
renewal or transfer. The grounds on which an application could be
refused are set out in paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act.

Mandatory grounds for the refusal of an application

17.

18.

The mandatory grounds for the refusal of an application for a sex
establishment licence are that the applicant:

a) is under the age of 18;

b) is for the time being disqualified from holding a sex establishment
licence;

c) is not a body corporate, and is not in resident or has been resident in
an EEA state for six months immediately preceding the date of the
application;

d) is a body corporate which is not incorporated in an EEA state;

e) has in the period of twelve months preceding the date of application
been refused the grant or renewal of a licence for the premises,
vehicle, vessel or stall in respect of which the application is made,
unless the reversal has been reversed on appeal.

There are no mandatory grounds for refusing this application.

Discretionary grounds for the refusal of an application

19.

Discretionary grounds for the refusal of an application for a sex
establishment licence are that:

a) the applicant is unsuitable to hold a licence by reason of having been
convicted of an offence or any other reason,;

b) if the licence were to be granted, the business to which it relates
would be managed by or carried on for the benefit of a person, other
than the applicant, who would be refused the grant of such a licence
if he made the application himself;

c) the number of sex establishments, or sex establishment of a
particular kind, in the relevant locality at the time the application is
made is equal to or exceeds the number which the authority consider
Is appropriate for that locality;



20.

21.

22.

Page 9

d) the grant would be inappropriate, having regard —
¢ to the character of the relevant locality;
e to the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put;
¢ to the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle,
vessel or stall in respect of which the application is made.

When considering the suitability of the applicant to hold a licence the
council will take into account such matters it considers to be relevant.

Guidance on relevant locality can be found at Annex 6, paragraphs 3.32
to 3.38.

Within the licensing policy the council has determined a suitable locality
for sexual entertainment venues, an area within the city centre. A limit
on the number of sexual entertainment venues permitted within this
locality has also been determined; the appropriate number of sexual
entertainment venues in the city centre area is a maximum of two,
providing those premises are not to near and/or do not impact
properties with sensitive uses or in sensitive locations.

Options

23.

24.

25.

26.

By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended), the
Committee have the following options available to them in making their
decision:

Option 1: Grant a renewal and transfer of the licence as requested.

Option 2: Renew and transfer the licence with modified/additional
conditions imposed by the licensing committee.

Option 3: Refuse the application for renewal/transfer on one of the
mandatory grounds or on one or more of the discretionary grounds
within paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended).

Analysis

27.

The following could be the result of any decision made by this
Committee:



28.

29.

30.

Page 10

Option 1: This decision cannot be appealed at Magistrates Court by an
objector to the application. Objectors could judicially review the
decision.

Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
licence applicant.

Option 3: With the exception of a decision to refuse an application on a
ground specified in paragraph 12(3) (c) or (d) of Schedule 3 to the 1982
Act, the licence applicant may 
[...]
ts that may be relevant. Members
should consider whether interference with these rights is necessary
and proportionate for the prevention of crime or disorder, for the
protection of health or morals or for the protection of the rights and
freedoms of others or, in the case of Article 1, whether interference
can be justified in the general interest.

Members of the Committee should not allow themselves to
predetermine the application or to be prejudiced in favour or
opposed to the licence and shall only determine the application on its
own merit.

Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty
under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and
disorder implications of their decisions and the authority’s
responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in
the city.

Information Technology (IT) — N/A
Property — N/A

Other — none

Risk Management

33.

34.

All Members are aware that any decision which is unreasonable or
unlawful could be open to legal challenge resulting in loss of reputation
and potential financial penalty.

The report details the options available to the panel in determining the
application and recommends that a decision be reached. Provided the



Page 12

decision complies with the proper grounds for considering the
application as set out within this report, there are no known risks
involved with this recommendation.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Lesley Cooke Michael Slater
Licensing Manager Assistant Director
Ext 1515 Planning & Public Protection
Ext 1300
Report J Date 10/03/20
Approved

Wards Affected: Micklegate

Annexes

Annex 1 - Copy of application for renewal
Annex 2 - Copy of current Sex Establishment Licence to be

renewed

Annex 3 - Copy of Premises Licence issued under the Licensing
Act 2003

Annex 4 - Copy of CYC Standard Condition for Sexual Entertainment
Venues

Annex 5 - Map showing location of premises
Annex 6 - Legislation Extracts



Page 13

Annex 1
‘g‘ CITY OF
YORK CITY OF YORK COUNCIL
Licensing Services, Hazel Court EcoDepot, James Street, York, YO10 3DS
COUNCIL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 AS AMENDED
SCHEDULE 3 —- CONTROL OF SEX ESTABLISHMENTS
Application for the Geant / Renewal | Transfer of a Sex Establishment Licence

TYPE OF VENUE
Ef; Sexual Entertainment [C] sexShop |:| Sex Cinema
Venue
TYPE OF APPLICATION
] Grant [] Renewal ] Transfer

APPLICANT DETAILS

1. Is the applicant.

O An individual (please answer questions 2, 5 to 9)
IB/A company or other corporate body (please answer questions 3, 5 to 9)
(J A partnership or other unincorporated body (please answer questions 4, 5 to 9)

2. Full name of applicant (individual):
Former or previous names:

Home address:

Post town: Post code:
Telephone numbers:
Date of birth:

Email address:

3. Name of applicant (company name): Z ' cl =N \/ > L F (/

[t

Address of registered or principal office: _—SS———

S PToN
Posttown: /&R IC Postcode: /> > / A=z

Registration number:

Email address:

4. Name and address of applicant:

Names and addressed of applicant's partners (please use additional sheet):




Page 14

5. Are there any other persons responsible for the management of the premises/business other than the
partners? Please state their names and addresses:

/A,

6. a. Has the applicant ever been known by any other name? YES /NO
b. Has the applicant ever been convicted of a criminal offence? YES/NO
c. Has the applicant ever been refused a sex establishment licence? YES /NO
d. Has the applicant ever had a sex establishment licence revoked? YES/NO
e. Has the applicant ever been served with a winding up petition? ¥ESNO

If the answer to any of these questions is yes, please provide details:

7. Applicants’ trading address or head office (other than the premises)

SH!/%J\)
7ol oz /AZ

8. Will the business for which this licence is sought be carried on for the benefit of a person other than the
applicant? YES/ NO

If the answer is yes, sta
[...]
A THORITY

Please enclose a copy of the welfare policy for performers (or equivalent document).

35. Please set out any further information you wish the authority to take into account.
j,: States) SHe IQ/lﬁ cnncene el e 2 OO&
On e andoecteo™ ﬁ N(y Hlics SENIOI
ou LAcey OFFICER




Page 18

36. Is there any information on this form you do not wish to be seen by members of the public?
If so state which information and the reasons why you do not wish it to be seen.

CHECKLIST & ENCLOSURES

Enclosures

| have made or enclosed payment of the fee

| have enclosed three sets of plans of the premises

| have enclosed a drawing of the street elevation of the premises
In the case of an application to transfer the licence, include the
completed Consent to Transfer form

O L1

DECLARATION

| declare that | have served notice of this application on North Yorkshire Police.

| declare that a public notice advertising this application has today been displayed upon the proposed
premises where it may be conveniently read by the public and will remain thereon for a period of 21 days.
A copy of the notice and the standard declaration is enclosed.

| declare that within seven days of the date of this application a public notice advertising this application will
be publicised in the legal notices column of the local press.

A copy of the relevant press edition will be forwarded to the City of York Council Licensing Section.

| understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected.

Any person who, in connection with an application for a grant, renewal or transfer of a sex establishment
licence, makes a false statement which he knows to be false in any material respect of which he does not
believe to be true is guilty of an offence and liable on summary conviction to an unlimited fine.

SIGNATURES

duly authorised agent, If signing on behalf of the

Signature of applicant or applicant's solicitor or-othe
£/ -

applicant please stat ‘

Signature == 
[...]
 Cottage

Shipton

York

YO30 1AZ

Telephone number: 07774 198155

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol:

City of York Council
CyC 010177

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions
MANDATORY CONDITIONS IN RELATION TO THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

1. In accordance with section 19 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises licence
authorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must include the following conditions.

2. The first condition is that no supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence -
(a) at a time where there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the
premises licence, or




Page 33
Annex 3

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal
licence or his personal licence is suspended.

3. The second condition is that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be
made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence.

4. (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out,
arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following
activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale
or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises -

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or
encourage individuals to -
(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold
or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the
responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or
(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);
(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or
discounted fee to the public or to a gro
[...]
e 53

On leaving the premises dancers will be escorted to their transport by a SIA
registered door supervisor.

Vessels, vehicles and stalls

72.

73.

74.

In the case of licensed premises that are a vessel, vehicle or stall, the licensee
shall not move the vessel, vehicle or stall from the location specified in the
licence unless 28 days written notice is given to the council of such intended
removal. The council may require the licensee to lodge such written application
as it may deem appropriate and pay such a fee as it may deem reasonable in
respect of such application.

The requirements of condition 72 will not apply to a vessel, vehicle or stall
habitually operating from a fixed location, which is regularly moved, whether
under its own propulsion or otherwise, from another place for storage purposes.
This place must be specified in the licence and must not be used for the
purposes for which the licence is granted and any other location than that
specified in the licence.

Vehicles must not be used for personal solicitation, touting or advertising.

Variation of conditions

75.

76.
17.

The council may, at the time of grant or renewal of the licence, waive, modify or
vary these conditions or impose additional conditions as appropriate.

The licensee may apply to the council to vary any of the terms of the licence.

Applications to vary conditions of the licence must be advertised by the licensee
in the same manner as the application for the grant, renewal or transfer of the
licence.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

4

" i S SN :
. g 4 ~, :
Sz 3OCERESYL TRy $RISHEE 958'09%

5

-~

n

.

,_
sy
..\ \\\-




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57

ANNEX 6

Legislation and Policy Considerations

1. The following provisions of Schedule 3 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) apply to this
application:

Paragraph 10 (Grant, renewal and transfer of licences for sex
establishments) relates to the process
[...]
ersed on appeal.

3.28 A licence may be refused where:
a) the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having been
convicted of an offence or for any other reason;
b) if the licence were to be granted, renewed or transferred the business
to which it relates would be managed by or carried on for the benefit of
a person, other than the applicant, who would be refused the grant,
renewal or transfer of such a licence if he made the application himself;
c) the number of sex establishments, or of sex establishments of a
particular kind, in the relevant locality at the time the application is
determined is equal to or exceeds the number which the authority
consider is appropriate for that locality;
d) that the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate, having
regard -
I. to the character of the relevant locality;
ii. to the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; or
iii. to the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle,
vessel or stall in respect of which the application is made.

3.29 A decision to refuse a licence must be relevant to one or more of the
above grounds.

3.30 When determining a licence application, the local authority must have
regard to any rights the applicant may have under Article 10 (right to freedom
of expression) and Article 1, Protocol 1 (protection of property) of the
European Convention on Human Rights.

3.31 The Provision of Services Regulations 2009 amended Schedule 3 to the
1982 Act to state that, if having considered an application for the grant,
renewal or transfer of a licence, the appropriate authority decides to refuse it
if one or more of the above grounds, it must provide the applicant with
reasons for the decision if writing.



Page 61

Relevant Locality

3.32 Paragraph 12(3)(c) and 12(3)(d) of Schedule 3 allow appropriate
authorities to refuse applications on grounds related to an assessment of the
‘relevant locality”. A licence can be refused if either, at the time the
application
[...]
o sex establishments 200 miles away from one another were in
the same locality. Case law indicates that a relevant locality cannot be an
entire local authority area or an entire town or city.

3.37 Once the appropriate authority has determined the relevant locality, it
should seek to make an assessment of the ‘character’ of the relevant locality



Page 62

and how many, if any, sex establishments, or sex establishments of a
particular kind, it considers appropriate for that relevant locality.

3.38 Section 27 amends paragraph 12(3)(c) of Schedule 3 to allow local
authorities to determine an appropriate number of sex establishments of a
particular kind. In practice, this means that the appropriate authority may, for
example, decide that a particular locality is suitable for a sex shop but is not
suitable for a sexual entertainment venue or vice versa.

Licence Conditions

3.39 Once the appropriate authority has decided to grant a licence they are
able to impose terms, conditions and restrictions on that licence, either in the
form of conditions specific to the individual licence under paragraph 8 of
Schedule 3 or standard conditions applicable to all sex establishments, or
particular types of sex establishments, prescribed by regulations made by the
appropriate authority under paragraph 13 of Schedule 3.

3.40 Paragraph 13 provides examples of the matters that standard
conditions may address which include but are not restricted to:
e The hours of opening and closing
e Displays and advertisements on or in sex establishments
e The visibility of the interior of a sex establishment to passers-by
e Any change of use from one kind of sex establishment to another

3.41 Where the appropriate authority decides to produce standard conditions
under paragraph 13 they will apply to every licence granted, renewed or
transferred by the authority unless they have been expressly excluded or
varied.

3.42 Most sexual entertainment venues will require a 2003 Act licence as
well as a s

Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Licensing And Regulatory Committee

Date

18 March 2020

Present Councillors Mason (Chair), Wells (Vice-

Chair), Hook And Norman

[Members not listed as present at the meeting were not required to
attend the meeting due to COVID-19 restrictions reducing the number
of people able to be in a meeting room whilst observing

social distancing]

36.

37.

38.

39.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare any personal interests not
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in
respect of business on the agenda. No interests were declared.

MINUTES

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January
2020 be approved, and then signed by the Chair as
a correct record at the next available opportunity.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

TRANSFER AND RENEWAL OF A SEX ESTABLISHMENT
LICENCE FOR 55 CLUB, 53-55 MICKLEGATE, YORK, YO1
6LJ

Members considered a report seeking determination of an
application to transfer and renew a Sex Establishment Licence
for a sexual entertainment venue which has been made under
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982,
Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Upstairs
(55 Club), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ.



40.

The Licensing Manager presented the application to Members
noting the operating hours. She noted that consultation had
been carried out correctly and there no objections to the
application. She outlined the options available to Member in
determining the application. She noted that she had visited the
premises and would invite Members to visit once renovations
had been completed.

In response to a question from a Member the Licensing
Manager clarified that there would be a new manager for the
premises. She further clarified that the owner of the premises
had taken over the running of the nightclub and sexual
entertainmnet venue.

Members acknowledged that there had been no objections to
the application. By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of
schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act 1982 (as amended), the Committee have the following
options available to them in making their decision:

Option 1. Grant a renewal and transfer of the licence as
requested.

Option 2: Renew and transfer the licence with
modified/additional conditions imposed by the licensing
committee.

Option 3: Refuse the application for renewal/transfer on one of
the mandatory grounds or on one or more of the discretionary
grounds within paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as
amended).

Resolved: That, in accordance with Option 1, Members grant a
renewal and transfer of the licence as requested.

Reason: To consider the renewal and transfer of the licence
as required by the legislation.

WORK PLAN

Members considered the committee’s work plan for the current
municipal year.



Resolved: That the work plan be approved.
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned
schedule of work for the year.
CHAIR'S COMMENTS

The Chair acknowledged the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic
on businesses in the city.

Cllr A Mason, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.45 pm].



